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CROYDON COUNCIL 

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT, 1984, SECTION 14 AS AMENDED 

THE ROAD TRAFFIC (TEMPORARY RESTRICTIONS) ACT 1991 

AND ALL OTHER ENABLING POWERS 
BRIGHTON ROAD, COULSDON - TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC  
1. Croydon Council HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that to facilitate works to install 

bridge protection beams on rail bridge VTB-84, they have made an Order the 
effect of which would be to temporarily prohibit traffic movements in Brighton 
Road, Coulsdon.  

 
2.   During the work: 
a)   Brighton Road will be closed to vehicular traffic between the entrance to  

Coulsdon South Station and the roundabout at the junction with Marlpit Lane. 
b)   The footway of Brighton Road will be closed between the entrance to 

Coulsdon South Station and the roundabout at the junction with Marlpit Lane. 
            

3. Whilst the closure remains in force the alternative route for vehicular traffic will 
be via Brighton Road and Farthing Way. Pedestrians affected by the footway 
closure will be directed to the opposite footway. 

 

4. The Order will come into operation on 07 September 2025, and it is 
anticipated that the work will be completed as shown below, finishing on 31 
October 2025. However, the Order will remain in force for 18 months to be 
reintroduced should further work be required. The prohibition will only apply 
during such times and to such extent as shall from time to time be indicated 
by traffic signs. 

 
Overnight closures five nights per week for six weeks 

from Sunday at 9pm to Friday at 5.30am each week (dates below) 
Week No. From To 
Week 1 Sunday 07 Sept 2025 Friday 12 Sept 2025 
Week 2 Sunday 14 Sept 2025 Friday 19 Sept 2025 
Week 3 Sunday 21 Sept 2025 Friday 26 Sept 2025 
Week 4 Sunday 28 Sept 2025 Friday 03 Oct 2025 
Week 5  Sunday 05 Oct 2025 Friday 10 Oct 2025 
Week 6 Sunday 12 Oct 2025 Friday 17 Oct 2025 

Full Road Closure over weekend 

From Saturday 18 Oct 25 at 9pm To Monday 20 Oct 25 at 5.30am  
Contingency Overnight Road Closures from 9pm to 5.30am – four nights 

From Monday 27 Oct 2025 To Friday 31 Oct 2025  
 

5.   The restrictions shall not apply in respect of: 
(a) any vehicle or person involved in conducting the said work. 
(b)  a vehicle being used for fire brigade, ambulance, or police 

purposes, or the purposes of a statutory undertaker in an 
emergency, such as the loss of supplies of gas, electricity or water 
to premises in the area, which necessitates the bringing of vehicles 
into a section of road to which the order applies. 

(c) anything done with the permission of a police constable in uniform 
or a Civil Enforcement Officer. 

04 September 2025 
Oscar Akintoye 
Head of Highways & Traffic 
Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic Recovery Directorate 


